SB3936 A L0 0 A O AR O
LRBO962231T2RPM4&T 380 b

96TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY
State of Illinois

2009 and 2010
SB3936

Introduced 5/26/2010, by Sen. John J. Cullerton

SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

09600HB4781eng, Sec. 20
09600HB4781leng, Sec. 125
09600HB4781eng, Sec. 160 new

Amends the Debt Settlement Consumer Protection Act, if and only if
House Bill 4781 of the 96th General Assembly becomes law. Deletes the
provision that requires every applicant for a license to operate as a debt
settlement provider to submit a bond in the sum of $100,000 or an
additional amount as required by the Secretary of Financial and
Professional Regulation. Provides instead that the surety bond must be in
the amount of $50,000 or other larger or smaller amount that the Secretary
determines. Sets forth other requirements concerning the surety bond.
Provides that instead of the surety bond required under the Act, a provider
may deliver to the Secretary, under certain conditions, a certificate of
insurance or other instrument with the approval of the Secretary. Deletes
the provision prohibiting a debt settlement provider from charging a
settlement fee in an amount greater than 15% of the savings. Provides
instead that a debt settlement provider may calculate fees on a percentage
of debt basis or on a percentage of savings basis. Sets forth provisions
concerning the calculation and collection of fees. Provides that the Act is
repealed 2 years after its effective date. Makes other changes. Effective
immediately or on the effective date of House Bill 4781, whichever is
later.

LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

A BILL FOR



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

SB3936 LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

AN ACT concerning debt settlement.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of lllinois,

represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 4781 of the 96th
General Assembly becomes law, the Debt Settlement Consumer
Protection Act is amended by changing Sections 20 and 125 and

adding Section 160 as follows:

(09600HB4781eng, Sec. 20)

Sec. 20. Application for 1license. An application for a
license to operate as a debt settlement provider in this State
shall be made to the Secretary and shall be in writing, under
oath, and in the form prescribed by the Secretary.

Each applicant, at the time of making such application,
shall pay to the Secretary the required fee as set by rule.

Every applicant shall submit to the Secretary, at the time
of the application for a license, a bond to be approved by the

Secretary in which the applicant shall be the obligor and in

which an insurance company, which is duly authorized by the

State of TIllinois to transact the business of fidelity and

surety insurance, shall be a surety. The surety bond must:

(1) be in effect during the period of registration and

for 2 vears after the provider ceases providing

debt-management services to individuals in this State;




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB3936 -2 - LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

(1i) run to this State for the benefit of this State

and of individuals who reside in this State when they agree

to receive debt-settlement services from the provider, as

their interests may appear; and

(1ii) be in the amount of $50,000 or other larger or

smaller amount that the Secretary determines is warranted

by the financial condition and business experience of the

provider, the history of the provider in performing debt

settlement services, the risk to individuals, and any other

factor that the Secretary considers appropriate. Seeretary

EEESY s bk 1 PO B BN al 11 =N + 1 N NS 2+ a1 £
L 1T WIT 1T CIT CIITCT (.aLrltJ_L_L\./LzLLLK_ [ Y 4 & ey =y Ay CIl ULJ_L_L\j\JJ_’ L 1T CIICT o UITT L
S1 AN NAN = = A+ 2~ =] = i NI ARV | Iz 1
N(’J_U\.I, \V A A v} L all €% A\ 5\ R S WS SN B i @ Ry ) (€7 58 5 AN W i i o L \1L/I.J_J_\_,u LJ_Y ClI
[QENPEVYNE sz PN~ I R NP 503 SN PV SN N SN ENE N O o T 1N SN R\ EE T I XS
[PVl U S ) L,(_A.J__Y 7 (S Eaw s L IT Wil 1T 1T aAall LIToOo UL UAITT \_/\Jlllt/uj.l_yl WIl 1T CIT Sy \_A.LA._I__Y
o oA sz +1 b o T1 13 o N PPN N 1
[ N1 S WS B I WP S By AR NS W § L/_Y CITT O TCT L J S S S S i N S ) (e wy CLaOITOoT T T CIICT
baia oo £ A 13 + ol =R RN CIE AW E RN NE NP al 1] =N
MO LITIT OO L JiL S S U ) w L__Y AaAT1TA »._)LAJ_CL__Y _Lll»._)LJ.J_L/LLLL/C’ [0 W N & s LAy o

The bond shall run to the Secretary for the use of the
Department or of any person or persons who may have a cause of
action against the obligor in said bond arising out of any
violation of this Act or rules by a debt settlement provider.
Such bond shall be conditioned that the obligor must faithfully
conform to and abide by the provisions of this Act and of all
rules, regulations, and directions lawfully made by the
Secretary and pay to the Secretary or to any person or persons
any and all money that may become due or owing to the State or

to such person or persons, from the obligor under and by virtue



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB3936 -3 - LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

of the provisions of this Act.

Instead of the surety bond required under this Section, a

provider may deliver to the Secretary, in the amount required

under this Section, payable or available to this State and to

individuals who reside in this State when they agree to receive

debt-settlement services from the provider, as their interests

may appear:

(1) a certificate of insurance:

(A) issued by an insurance company authorized to do

business 1in this State and rated at least A or

equivalent by a nationally recognized rating

organization approved by the Secretary; and

(B) with no deductible, or if the provider supplies

a bond in the amount of $5,000, a deductible not

exceeding $5,000; or

(2) with the approval of the Secretary:

(A) an irrevocable letter of credit, issued or

confirmed by a bank approved by the Secretary, pavable

upon presentation of a certificate by the Secretary

stating that the provider or its agent has not complied

with this Act; or

(B) bonds or other obligations of the United States

or guaranteed by the United States or bonds or other

obligations of this State or a political subdivision of

this State, to be deposited and maintained with a bank

approved by the Secretary for this purpose.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

SB3936 -4 - LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

(Source: 09600HB478leng, Sec. 20.)

(09600HB4781leng, Sec. 125)

Sec. 125. Fees.

(a) A debt settlement provider shall not charge fees of any
type or receive compensation from a consumer in a type, amount,
or timing other than fees or compensation permitted in this
Section.

(b) A debt settlement provider may calculate fees on a

percentage of debt basis or on a percentage of savings basis.

The fee structure shall be clearly disclosed and explained in

the debt settlement services agreement. The debt settlement

provider may only charge fees as provided in either paragraph

(1) or (2) as follows:

(1) Fees calculated as a percentage of debt shall

comport with the following provisions:

(A) The total amount of the fees claimed, demanded,

charged, collected, or received under this paragraph

(1) may not exceed 15% of the aggregate debt that a

consumer enrolls in a debt settlement program. A debt

settlement ©provider that calculates fees as a

percentage of debt mavy:

(1) charge an origination fee or set-up fee,

which may be designated by the debt settlement

provider as nonrefundable, of:

(a) $200 on aggregate debt of less than




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB3936

- 5 - LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

$20,000; or

(b) $400 on aggregate debt of $20,000 or

more;

(1i) charge a monthly account service fee of:

(a) no greater than $75 per month on

aggregate debt of less than $40,000; or

(b) no greater than $100 per month on

aggregate debt of $40,000 or more; and

(iii) charge a settlement fee for the

remainder of the allowable fees, which may be

demanded and collected no earlier than upon

delivery to the debt settlement provider by a

creditor of a bona fide written settlement offer

consistent with the terms of the debt settlement

services agreement; a settlement fee may be

assessed for each debt settled, but the sum total

of the origination fee, the monthly fee, and the

settlement fee may not exceed 15% of the aggregate

debt.

(B) The collection of monthly fees shall cease

under this paragraph (1) when the total monthly fees

and the origination fee together equal 40% of the total

fees allowable under this paragraph.

(C) In no event may more than 40% of the total

amount of fees allowable Dbe claimed, demanded,

charged, collected, or received by a debt settlement




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB3936

- 6 - LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

provider any earlier than upon delivery to the debt

settlement provider by a creditor of a bona fide

written settlement offer consistent with the terms of

the debt settlement services agreement.

(2) Fees calculated as a percentage of savings shall

comport with the following provisions:

(A) The total amount of the fees claimed, demanded,

charged, collected, or received under this paragraph

(2) may not exceed 30% of the amount a consumer is

saved in a debt settlement program. More specifically,

a debt settlement provider that calculates fees as a

percentage of savings may:

(1) charge a fee for consultation, obtaining a

credit report, and setting up an account in an

amount not exceeding the lesser of $400 or 4% of

the debt in the plan at the inception of the plan

or a higher amount set forth by regulation;

(1i) charge a monthly service fee, not to

exceed $10 or a higher amount set forth by

regulation, multiplied by the number of creditors

remaining in the plan at the time the fee is

assessed, but not more than $50 total or a higher

amount set forth by regulation, in any month; and

(iii) charge a settlement fee not to exceed 30%

of the excess of the outstanding amount of each

debt over the amount actually paid to the creditor,




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

SB3936 -7 - LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

as calculated at the time of settlement;

settlement fees authorized under this paragraph

(2) shall become billable only as debts are

settled, and the total aggregate amount of fees

charged to any individual under this paragraph,

including fees charged under items (i) and (ii) of

this subparagraph (A), may not exceed 20% of the

principal amount of debt included in the agreement

at the agreement's inception.

(c) No fees, charges, assessments, or any other

compensation may be claimed, demanded, charged, collected, or

received other than the fees allowed under this Section. Any

fees collected in excess of those allowed under this Section

must be immediately returned to the debtor.

(d) No monthly fees shall be charged or collected by a debt

settlement provider unless services are provided to an

individual during that calendar month. Services shall be

documented by the debt settlement provider and may include, but

are not limited to, the following:

(1) client gqualification;

(2) account management;

(3) debt program organization;

(4) negotiation and settlement discussions with

creditors;

(5) consumer rights education and counseling;

(6) referral to legal assistance; and




LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

SB3936

third-party payment management.

(7)

Iz

=
o CctTTVv

=

= o o

.
TIOoC

11

[ 3 ¥ @ ym e g

=

TC P ov IO

Iz

EENEN

D Aot oottt apn ot
FY AT [S> APl Uy s ITT

L1\

Ty

T

T

m
T LILr

n
IICT

P

oL
AT TPET

o

n

EEE=

1 1 & u By ¥ I ) WY ¥ N & B 3 R W) Wy

m

n
alTy

=
L

n

Ty

n
aiTy

L UL

L

VAN +h e CEN
L

TTT

P

NSNS
T Itr

noac

EAAYAD

CIrcrlr

Trc L+

g g

- O
L

PR o £V .
RS S = CIIClr

m
IO T C

n
[Suy

P B . o

alk

PSS

CIT

e T

ITOoT

[ 3 4 & e e m

WIT LT COTT

o

EvN

S| PECWNELNE SN
O CCITTITITC oV ITUcTT

2 bz +1 Aol o

IO TOIT C pu.;u Y

PR =

m

TE o+

PN
STV TIrgS—

|eaw)

CIIC COcTioCT

CTIT

.
T I

PR PENEN
TOTT

3z

LN

Mmoo

47
[N ] WSy Uy USp S Wby § § N A Ry t/J_U

o

Aol

+ 1

aod g

o = PSS NN NG
oo O IO TTaocT

o

cIrc CT

CIIC oo ioCT

Oy

o
—

4
o TIT

£

= baoalh =1
A4 ¥ SN WA - i ¥ & g mg my

POV IUTT

e

n

m
CC Lo o

aat+ 1
=]

AT T

+ 1
CTIIC

oF

11

axrada =1 o
A\ S A W s e S e e

£
A\

ot o n
T

£
[ Y UUR Sy [ Sy ¢ 5 Wy U

a3

4

FEEN + =1
SO T T

o

.
[C¥yawa

= £2-11
o LU L

o
oI oSTrntT T

12

EENECNE IR NPV N
PTrrIrCTrpT T

= £V + 1 . + 1
TTCCT CIIcrrt TIT

ore
T

=1 = E- ES SN Sl
EEA AT oy ) T CTIrac  OciotT

W LT CIT

T3

Fa)

2

T Cr It

13

14

maon

4]

n

a

+ 1

=
ITCrCc oo COU ally oo CcCocIroincIirc roc.

nt

15

X

il ot I
cOoOTTTCTTT TIry

=

P PNEN =N
T—OCT [ % ¥ & gu ngu m

BEeRE
PES

man

ot
=) C O LTI IO

It
TOCToT

L)
A3

16

17

o

ar oo 3
Tt opT Tt T ITC

n

TIT

oo Ao
LT OLIIoro

oo
o CTTPET

(A

man,

o
YL o TITITC

|

=

£
T O LT CTTOOoTC

z nf

J_Cgu._L_L_Y

18

I SIENDEE I
A

g
oAU C Lo LU U L UILT

o o
C oM T T

o

n
LI I

et £.2.11
(& yw) LU L L

0
IO TITIC

=

1
A\ i W g g @ e

19

=
T

Lo Ao
L ULINAO

=
CIIroo

E S SNV NN N | ot Al
W Clr rTogalc CO CIroc  OciotT  olrcr

Tl

a3 eVl o ~7 2
O CcoOTr—— S CToTItt

o
TT

20

—
[Q\

at 1 s sz =N PP R LECNE
oY CcIIc COoOTTrSTtcT cCO

£V

Ao a
OrrTCTTTy

POV ITOUCTO

eV eV BIreasrd
O [ e g

noaim

oI oTrncTT

o

22

= IS
CTIrc T

oY

9o ot et

man, n
TT

47
[N WS Uy USRI i Wby 1§ § & N A Ry

n
|eawy

i o
PO o OTITC

o
A\ B A W gy S

o

23

573

mam o o a
F1IAR S Ry A SA W i wo g

|
[>T Uy U

o

24

125.)

Sec.

09600HB4781eng,

(Source

25



SB3936 -9 - LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

(09600HB4781eng, Sec. 160 new)

Sec. 160. Repeal of Act. This Act is repealed 2 vyears after

its effective date.

Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon
becoming law or on the effective date of House Bill 4781 of the

96th General Assembly, whichever is later.



