

# 96TH GENERAL ASSEMBLY State of Illinois 2009 and 2010 SB3936

Introduced 5/26/2010, by Sen. John J. Cullerton

#### SYNOPSIS AS INTRODUCED:

09600HB4781eng, Sec. 20 09600HB4781eng, Sec. 125 09600HB4781eng, Sec. 160 new

Amends the Debt Settlement Consumer Protection Act, if and only if House Bill 4781 of the 96th General Assembly becomes law. Deletes the provision that requires every applicant for a license to operate as a debt settlement provider to submit a bond in the sum of \$100,000 or an additional amount as required by the Secretary of Financial and Professional Regulation. Provides instead that the surety bond must be in the amount of \$50,000 or other larger or smaller amount that the Secretary determines. Sets forth other requirements concerning the surety bond. Provides that instead of the surety bond required under the Act, a provider may deliver to the Secretary, under certain conditions, a certificate of insurance or other instrument with the approval of the Secretary. Deletes the provision prohibiting a debt settlement provider from charging a settlement fee in an amount greater than 15% of the savings. Provides instead that a debt settlement provider may calculate fees on a percentage of debt basis or on a percentage of savings basis. Sets forth provisions concerning the calculation and collection of fees. Provides that the Act is repealed 2 years after its effective date. Makes other changes. Effective immediately or on the effective date of House Bill 4781, whichever is later.

LRB096 22312 RPM 41380 b

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

1 AN ACT concerning debt settlement.

## Be it enacted by the People of the State of Illinois, represented in the General Assembly:

Section 5. If and only if House Bill 4781 of the 96th
General Assembly becomes law, the Debt Settlement Consumer
Protection Act is amended by changing Sections 20 and 125 and adding Section 160 as follows:

### 8 (09600HB4781eng, Sec. 20)

9 Sec. 20. Application for license. An application for a 10 license to operate as a debt settlement provider in this State 11 shall be made to the Secretary and shall be in writing, under 12 oath, and in the form prescribed by the Secretary.

Each applicant, at the time of making such application, shall pay to the Secretary the required fee as set by rule.

Every applicant shall submit to the Secretary, at the time of the application for a license, a bond to be approved by the Secretary in which the applicant shall be the obligor and in which an insurance company, which is duly authorized by the State of Illinois to transact the business of fidelity and surety insurance, shall be a surety. The surety bond must:

(i) be in effect during the period of registration and for 2 years after the provider ceases providing debt-management services to individuals in this State;

(ii) run to this State for the benefit of this State and of individuals who reside in this State when they agree to receive debt-settlement services from the provider, as their interests may appear; and

(iii) be in the amount of \$50,000 or other larger or smaller amount that the Secretary determines is warranted by the financial condition and business experience of the provider, the history of the provider in performing debt settlement services, the risk to individuals, and any other factor that the Secretary considers appropriate. Secretary in which the applicant shall be the obligor, in the sum of \$100,000 or an additional amount as required by the Secretary, and in which an insurance company, which is duly authorized by the State of Illinois to transact the business of fidelity and surety insurance, shall be a surety.

The bond shall run to the Secretary for the use of the Department or of any person or persons who may have a cause of action against the obligor in said bond arising out of any violation of this Act or rules by a debt settlement provider. Such bond shall be conditioned that the obligor must faithfully conform to and abide by the provisions of this Act and of all rules, regulations, and directions lawfully made by the Secretary and pay to the Secretary or to any person or persons any and all money that may become due or owing to the State or to such person or persons, from the obligor under and by virtue

of the	provisions	of	this	Act.
--------	------------	----	------	------

Instead of the surety bond required under this Section, a
provider may deliver to the Secretary, in the amount required
under this Section, payable or available to this State and to
individuals who reside in this State when they agree to receive
debt-settlement services from the provider, as their interests
<pre>may appear:</pre>

#### (1) a certificate of insurance:

- (A) issued by an insurance company authorized to do business in this State and rated at least A or equivalent by a nationally recognized rating organization approved by the Secretary; and
- (B) with no deductible, or if the provider supplies a bond in the amount of \$5,000, a deductible not exceeding \$5,000; or

### (2) with the approval of the Secretary:

- (A) an irrevocable letter of credit, issued or confirmed by a bank approved by the Secretary, payable upon presentation of a certificate by the Secretary stating that the provider or its agent has not complied with this Act; or
- (B) bonds or other obligations of the United States or guaranteed by the United States or bonds or other obligations of this State or a political subdivision of this State, to be deposited and maintained with a bank approved by the Secretary for this purpose.

1	(Source: 09600HB4781eng, Sec. 20.)
2	(09600HB4781eng, Sec. 125)
3	Sec. 125. Fees.
4	(a) A debt settlement provider shall not charge fees of any
5	type or receive compensation from a consumer in a type, amount,
6	or timing other than fees or compensation permitted in this
7	Section.
8	(b) A debt settlement provider may calculate fees on a
9	percentage of debt basis or on a percentage of savings basis.
10	The fee structure shall be clearly disclosed and explained in
11	the debt settlement services agreement. The debt settlement
12	provider may only charge fees as provided in either paragraph
13	(1) or (2) as follows:
14	(1) Fees calculated as a percentage of debt shall
15	<pre>comport with the following provisions:</pre>
16	(A) The total amount of the fees claimed, demanded,
17	charged, collected, or received under this paragraph
18	(1) may not exceed 15% of the aggregate debt that a
19	consumer enrolls in a debt settlement program. A debt
20	settlement provider that calculates fees as a
21	<pre>percentage of debt may:</pre>
22	(i) charge an origination fee or set-up fee,
23	which may be designated by the debt settlement
24	provider as nonrefundable, of:
25	(a) \$200 on aggregate debt of less than

1	\$20,000; or
2	(b) \$400 on aggregate debt of \$20,000 or
3	<pre>more;</pre>
4	(ii) charge a monthly account service fee of:
5	(a) no greater than \$75 per month on
6	aggregate debt of less than \$40,000; or
7	(b) no greater than \$100 per month on
8	aggregate debt of \$40,000 or more; and
9	(iii) charge a settlement fee for the
10	remainder of the allowable fees, which may be
11	demanded and collected no earlier than upon
12	delivery to the debt settlement provider by a
13	creditor of a bona fide written settlement offer
14	consistent with the terms of the debt settlement
15	services agreement; a settlement fee may be
16	assessed for each debt settled, but the sum total
17	of the origination fee, the monthly fee, and the
18	settlement fee may not exceed 15% of the aggregate
19	debt.
20	(B) The collection of monthly fees shall cease
21	under this paragraph (1) when the total monthly fees
22	and the origination fee together equal 40% of the total
23	fees allowable under this paragraph.
24	(C) In no event may more than 40% of the total
25	amount of fees allowable be claimed, demanded,
26	charged, collected, or received by a debt settlement

1	provider any earlier than upon delivery to the debt
2	settlement provider by a creditor of a bona fide
3	written settlement offer consistent with the terms of
4	the debt settlement services agreement.
5	(2) Fees calculated as a percentage of savings shall
6	<pre>comport with the following provisions:</pre>
7	(A) The total amount of the fees claimed, demanded,
8	charged, collected, or received under this paragraph
9	(2) may not exceed 30% of the amount a consumer is
10	saved in a debt settlement program. More specifically,
11	a debt settlement provider that calculates fees as a
12	<pre>percentage of savings may:</pre>
13	(i) charge a fee for consultation, obtaining a
14	credit report, and setting up an account in an
15	amount not exceeding the lesser of \$400 or 4% of
16	the debt in the plan at the inception of the plan
17	or a higher amount set forth by regulation;
18	(ii) charge a monthly service fee, not to
19	exceed \$10 or a higher amount set forth by
20	regulation, multiplied by the number of creditors
21	remaining in the plan at the time the fee is
22	assessed, but not more than \$50 total or a higher
23	amount set forth by regulation, in any month; and
24	(iii) charge a settlement fee not to exceed 30%
25	of the excess of the outstanding amount of each
26	debt over the amount actually paid to the creditor,

1	as calculated at the time of settlement;
2	settlement fees authorized under this paragraph
3	(2) shall become billable only as debts are
4	settled, and the total aggregate amount of fees
5	charged to any individual under this paragraph,
6	including fees charged under items (i) and (ii) of
7	this subparagraph (A), may not exceed 20% of the
8	principal amount of debt included in the agreement
9	at the agreement's inception.
10	(c) No fees, charges, assessments, or any other
11	compensation may be claimed, demanded, charged, collected, or
12	received other than the fees allowed under this Section. Any
13	fees collected in excess of those allowed under this Section
14	must be immediately returned to the debtor.
15	(d) No monthly fees shall be charged or collected by a debt
16	settlement provider unless services are provided to an
17	individual during that calendar month. Services shall be
18	documented by the debt settlement provider and may include, but
19	are not limited to, the following:
20	(1) client qualification;
21	(2) account management;
22	(3) debt program organization;
23	(4) negotiation and settlement discussions with
24	<pre>creditors;</pre>
25	(5) consumer rights education and counseling;
26	(6) referral to legal assistance; and

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

(7) third-party payment management.

(b) A debt settlement provider shall not charge or receive from a consumer any enrollment fee, set up fee, up front fee of any kind, or any maintenance fee, except for a one-time enrollment fee of no more than \$50.

(c) A debt settlement provider may charge a settlement fee, which shall not exceed an amount greater than 15% of the savings. If the amount paid by the debt settlement provider to the creditor or negotiated by the debt settlement provider and paid by the consumer to the creditor pursuant to a settlement negotiated by the debt settlement provider on behalf of the consumer as full and complete satisfaction of the creditor's claim with regard to that debt is greater than the principal amount of the debt, then the debt settlement provider shall not be entitled to any settlement fee.

(d) A debt settlement provider shall not collect any settlement fee from a consumer until a creditor enters into a legally enforceable agreement to accept funds in a specific dollar amount as full and complete satisfaction of the ereditor's claim with regard to that debt and those funds are provided by the debt settlement provider on behalf of the consumer or are provided directly by the consumer to the creditor pursuant to a settlement negotiated by the debt settlement provider

(Source: 09600HB4781eng, Sec. 125.)

- 1 (09600HB4781eng, Sec. 160 new)
- Sec. 160. Repeal of Act. This Act is repealed 2 years after
- 3 its effective date.
- 4 Section 99. Effective date. This Act takes effect upon
- 5 becoming law or on the effective date of House Bill 4781 of the
- 6 96th General Assembly, whichever is later.